FRANKLIN COUNTY AREA PLAN COMMISSION
MEMORANDUM & MINUTES
[bookmark: _GoBack]November 12, 2014  7:00 pm
COMMISSIONERS/COUNCIL PUBLIC MEETING ROOM 203

Those Present:		Area Plan Commission members: Ed Derickson, President; Rick McMillin, Vice-				President, Curtis Ward, Joe Gillespie, Denny Moeller, Anna Morrow and  				Haroline Ison.  Also present were Tammy Davis, Cindy C. Orschell and Melissa              			K. Burkhart

Mr. Derickson opened the meeting with the Pledge of Allegiance.

MOTION TO APPROVE 10/8/14 MINUTES – Mr. Derickson confirmed all board members had reviewed the Minutes.  Mr. Moeller moved to approve the minutes.  Mrs. Ison 2nd.  AIF.  MC.

CU-6-14-19644 Pavey’s Grocery LLC- Mr. Derickson addressed William Meyers, applicant, and requested he explain what he wants to do with the property and what changes he is requesting.  Mr. Meyers responded to buy, sell and trade firearms.  Ms. Orschell stated this is zoned Local Business (LB).  Mr. McMillin confirmed that Mr. Meyers is requesting the Conditional Use to fulfill the state requirement that he seeks and obtains approval from the APC in order to get Federal permits.  Mr. Meyers stated they have applied for the Federal permit and the agent told him he would need to get approval from the APC and BZA.  Mr. McMillin then asked the audience if there were any objections/comments.  After no objections/comments were made, Mr. McMillin moved to make a favorable recommendation to the BZA regarding the Conditional Use.  Mr. Gillespie 2nd.  AIF. MC.

SD-1-14-19657 Steve Back Subdivision Re-Plat of Lot #42 in Sailing Ridge- Mr. Gillespie excused himself from this Hearing.  Nathan Meyer, Surveyor’s Office, presented the board with the re-plat drawing of Lot #42 detailing the proposed changes as well as the plat drawing for Sailing Ridge.  He proposed changing the plat to 15’ off the west line and adding 30’ to the north line, which will change the conservation easement.  The covenants state that the conservation easement is for storm water retention and runoff.  This area is actually the highest point of the lot and the lot drains to the north and east.  He explained that the conservation easements actually aren’t doing anything for runoff.  Mr. McMillin confirmed this change is only going to affect Lot #43 along with Lot #42.  Mr. Meyer stated that Lot #42 is still going to comply with all covenants and this is to change only the conservation easement.  Mr. McMillin confirmed that the people in charge of controlling the restrictive covenants (developer/HOA) have asked the APC for permission to change their own conservation easement.  Although Mr. Gillespie recused himself from this hearing and voting on the subdivision, he did offer his expert opinion regarding drainage.  Mr. Gillespie stated that these changes on the north of the lot will actually improve drainage and help slow the runoff.  Mr. McMillin asked if there were any comments against this change to the conservation easement on this particular lot.  A member of the audience asked if Lot #41 is uphill or downhill to the drainage.  Mr. Meyer stated Lot #43 is the only lot between Lot #42 and Fairfield-Causeway Road.  Lot #41 is South of Lot #42 and all of the drainage is going North and East.  He confirmed that the changes proposed do not affect or change the diversion of water but are to protect the storm water runoff.  Mr. McMillin moved to approve the request for a re-plat.  After discussion, he then amended his motion to add waiving the requirement for the second hearing to his previous motion.  Mr. Derickson 2nd.  6 In Favor.  1 Abstain (Mr. Gillespie).  MC.

Proposed Amendments- 
	Reducing Minimum Square Footage requirement from 960 sq. ft. to 900 sq. ft.- Mr. Gillespie stated this amendment has been requested by the commissioners.  The commissioners do have final approval of the APC’s recommendation.  There were no comments from the audience.  Mr. McMillin moved to send a favorable recommendation to the commissioners.  Mr. Ward 2nd.  AIF.  MC.  

	Cell Tower Setback- Mr. Derickson stated he requested this amendment and then presented photos of collapsed cell towers from the OSHA website.  He explained that OSHA only publishes collapsed cell tower photos on their website if there has been a fatality or accident that requires notification.  The photos displayed towers that did not spiral down during collapse but instead fell over.  He proposed a cell tower setback of the full height of the tower because he is concerned about cell towers collapsing.  Mrs. Ison stated that the 5th photo did not appear to be a cell tower to her.  Mr. Derickson stated that the photo she questioned is a part of a collapsed tower.  Mr. McMillin confirmed that currently there is no actual setback; however, the APC can place a condition on the use.  Mr. Ward confirmed that if the board felt there was a danger they could add a condition.  He also pointed out that the recent towers that have been put in are in areas where there are little to no improvements on the surrounding lots.  Mr. Gillespie then added that telephone and cell phone companies have represented themselves previously to the board as a utility, which are exempt from all zoning requirements.  Mr. Derickson confirmed that the setback requirements are up to the APC.  Mrs. Ison mentioned that the towers with cables attached should have a higher setback requirement.  These towers are put up in pieces but if everything is not to standard they can come down.  Mr. Ward asked if a tower would fall and happen to hit something like a barn or house would it be the liability of the tower company.  He also stated that if the company would be willing to take on that liability and build with the 15’ setback then he doesn’t agree with more restrictions since the precedent has always been using logic based on the property lines.  Mr. Derickson added that the company can obtain an easement from the adjacent property owner which would release them from liability.  They can present what they want since there is nothing in the zoning code about what is reasonable.  Mrs. Ison responded that this may be why it’s best to hear each one that comes in so the board can review as an individual picture.  Mr. McMillin stated that the APC has the full authority to place conditions on each cell tower and make recommendations.  He added that if the 100% height of tower setback is added all of the cell towers that come in will go to the BZA.  Mrs. Davis stated that what was advertised is a hearing on ½ the height of the tower so whatever is voted on or recommended would be for a setback of ½ the height of the tower not 100% height.  Mr. Derickson mentioned that all property owners affected by a cell tower should benefit from regulations instead of the cell tower company getting an easement from just one property owner.  The other owner would be affected too if the tower fell.  One owner may be closer due to the setback than the other owner.  The tower company should negotiate an easement with both property owners.   Mr. Ward stated that the APC has a right to deny and there would be a public hearing also.  No comments from the audience.  Mr. McMillin moved to send an unfavorable recommendation to the commissioners for a setback of ½ the height of the tower.  Mr. Ward 2nd. 6 In Favor.  1 Opposed (Mr. Derickson). MC.

	5 Homes on a Private Drive-Mr. Derickson read the portion of the 10/8/14 Minutes that pertains to this discussion.  Mr. Brian Bauman addressed the board that the CIC process was to help the county.  He stated he is not a developer he is a regular citizen.  He stated that the county is not going to take over roads whether there are 5 or 20 homes on a private drive.  For the APC to require these to go through subdivision control when the county is not going to take these roads over makes no sense.  His variance was the lay of the land, neighbors were notified, we had to prove we had septic, we had to prove we had water and we had to prove we had electric.  The only thing we didn’t have to do was build a road to county specs and soil tests.  He doesn’t think there is a need to change to the rules.  The CIC discussed how many homes but there was never a discussion among the CIC to take out variance.  Mr. Ward asked Mr. Bauman if the new rule had been in place when he subdivided that land if he would have put 2 drives in, built it to county codes or not at all.  Mr. Bauman answered that there are all kinds of ways around the rules.  He stated the point of the CIC was to develop the less desirable land.  The one thing he would change is neighbor notification in the private lane section but to limit a variance is taking away an opportunity for landowners.  Mr. McMillin stated that taking out the variance was not the intent of the CIC.  Mrs. Lynn Edwards, BZA/in the audience, addressed the board and stated that if Mr. Bauman and his partner had not taken the steps that they had concerning neighbor notification the conversation would be different.  She does believe that there is a problem to address and solve.  Ms. Paula Keller, BZA/in the audience, confirmed that the APC hears subdivision control matters and private drives over 5 are heard by the BZA as a variance.  Currently, all roads in a subdivision are considered private drives since the commissioners don’t want more roads in the system.  She stated by taking out variance the APC would effectively be taken out of approving subdivisions and these would all go to the BZA.  There was a discussion on the specifications of private drives vs. county road definition.  Specifically discussed was the Strohmeier development where the county stated they would maintain the drive in the subdivision if a school bus can turn around and come back onto Johnson Ford Rd.  Mr. Ward pointed out that if a developer comes to the BZA and they determine to not approve the variance it will ultimately come back to the APC for subdivision control.  The party can ask for a variance even if the variance wording is taken out.  Mr. Ward moved to send an unfavorable recommendation to the commissioners.  Mr. McMillin 2nd.  AIF.  MC.  

	Typographical Errors in the Zoning Code- Mr. Gillespie stated that during a recent survey they discovered that Enclosed Industrial and Open Industrial refer to setback areas in sections that do not exist.  Mr. McMillin stated that the recommendation is to amend Section 80.03.10 (B)(1) to remove the obsolete references and replace with correct references (i.e. Sec. 80.08.03 and 80.08.10(A)(2)).  These would be amended so that there are setback requirements for I-1, which would then be the same as I-2 and GB.  In Section 80.03.10(B)(1) Enclosed Industrial delete, “See Section 80.16 for front yard or setback…business uses.”, which is an obsolete reference.  This needs to be replaced with, “See Section 80.08.03 Yard and Setback Requirements and 80.08.10 Level 2 Landscaping Screening”.  Which then requires changing Section 80.08.03 Yard and Setback Requirements (A)(2) with a new (A)(2) by adding 80.08.03(A)(2)(a) Minimum Lot Size:  Where no sewer is utilized …”.  Also, adding, 80.08.03(A)(2)(b) Where sewer is utilized there is no minimum lot…” and 80.08.03(A)(2)(c) Yard Sizes are as…”.  (These changes will be heard at the public hearing at the December 10, 2014 APC meeting since these were not advertised and came in after the Hearing Notice for  November 12, 2014 had already been submitted).  Advertised for the November 12, 2014 is the amendment to Section 80.11.04(B) Permits.  Mr. McMillin moved to send a favorable recommendation to the commissioners regarding the changes to Section 80.11.04(B) Permits only.  Mr. Gillespie 2nd.  AIF.  MC.  Mr. McMillin moved to advertise for a public hearing on the amendments to Sections 80.03.10(B)(1), 80.03.11(B)(1), 80.03.12(B), 80.03.14(A)(6), and 80.08.03(A)(2).  Mr. Ward 2nd.  AIF.  MC.

Delaney Update-Ms. Orschell has received return of service from Melinda Reidenbach and she has heard from her attorney; however, return of service was not completed on Mr. Delaney as the certified letter was returned unclaimed.  The letter sent regular mail did not come back.  Mrs. Davis commented that she is content that he has been served; however, she wanted the APC to approve her going forward legally.  Mr. Gillespie initially moved to proceed with legal action.  It failed.  After some additional discussion, Mr. McMillin moved to authorize Mrs. Davis to proceed with legal action.  Mrs. Ison 2nd.  AIF.  MC.         

Elsea Update-Ms. Orschell advised the board that she met Mr. Elsea in the office on 10/21/14.  She also spoke with Kevin Polivick, Lakeshore POA, on 11/14/14 who advised her that he has not heard from Mr. Elsea.  During this conversation, Mr. Polivick again mentioned the covenants where they want the APC to take initial action on permits.  She advised that board that it would be best for the POA to make the first decision regarding Elsea.  She will also be sending out an additional letter since the 30 days is up.

Mobile Home Converted To a Shop-Ms. Orschell stated that she had a citizen call in and he wants to convert a 12x50 mobile home into a shop.  He would be moving the mobile home from one part of his land to another.  He intends to strip all of the plumbing.  Section 80.05.07(C)(f) states that this structure can be converted into a shop and a permit will be needed as an Accessory Use.  The proposed additional use or “shop” will need tie-downs.  Mr. Ward read a portion on Temporary Use from the zoning code.  He stated this section should be amended.  Mr. Ward stated it should not be allowed due to Section 80.08.07(C)(2)(f).  Also, Section 80.08.07(B)(2)(a) was referenced.  Mr. Moeller added that the detail does not allow it as a permanent use.  Section 80.05.07(C) was referred to in order to determine that is mobile home can be moved on the property and converted to a shop.  A site plan and permit would be required for this use.                          

Lautz Update-Ms. Orschell advised camper has been removed.                                  

ADJOURNMENT – MOTION- Mr. McMillin moved to adjourn.  Mrs. Ison 2nd.  AIF. MC. Meeting adjourned at 9:05 PM.
